UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

BOB STACEY EMBREY,
CASE NO. 95-32707-DRS
CHAPTER 7

[ B - s cR s

DEBTOR.

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor, certifies to the Court and the United States
Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee, that the Trustee has
examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached
hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses
set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution be approved.

DATE: Gt ST 1998 L - "\_@ﬁ

Mark A. Weisbart, Chapter 7 Trustee
Texas Bar No. 21102650

8117 Preston Road

700 Preston Commons West

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 373-2810

FAX (214) 373-0241

******************************t****************************************************************

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

5 T2
‘/)/ By: /. 5{ ///

Name:/ ~

-

Date: ’/ / ’ 3 |




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:
BOB STACEY EMBREY,
CASE NO. 95-32707-DRS

CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR.

WO LD LN OG0 L

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:
1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: That they are
reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced monies from personal

funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record. Any property scheduled
under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them and
the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form 11 as the account of the estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a division of
the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of claims as filed, or he
has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

3. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the Trustee’s
Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S.
Trustee, the Trustee be discharged from office and the case be closed.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.

DATED: Oct 7 . 1998.

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REP APPLICATION FOR COMP ATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF October 3, 1998
A. RECEIPTS
B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2) Administrative

(3) Priority

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

CURRENT BALANCE

$ 19,000.00
$+4,000.00
$ + 0.00
$ + 0.00

$27,078.10




%000

a3uNJ3ASNN YOo4
a3axy3aAN0OTY LNIOHAd

%08 %09 %0¥ %02

%0

SINZWWOO

000

aivd
SIIVTD d3¥NI3ISNN

%000 000

%000 00°0

%000 000

%2602 60°0L1'61

%000 000

%000 000

%000 000

%00°0 000

%6C ¥ 00'0/8't

%00°0 000

%8¥ 0 00'0cL

%881 0z0lS

%LLTL 18'25Y'E

%00°00L o0L'820'2¢2%

6292862

aamoTv

SWIV1O a3UNO3SNN

(D13 'HO1893A OL NMNLIHWIHIHLO
aivd SHIVIS a3dno3ashn

Alvd SWIV1D ALIHOINd

aivd SWIv1o a3adnNo3s

S1S02 HILAVYHD HOIHd

(D13 'SaAXVLISISNIdX3 J1vIST
S1S02 1HNOD

S334 TWNOISSI40¥d H3IHLO
S334 AGNHOLLY HAHLO
SISNIAAXT TYNOISSIH0Hd S.wdid
$334 TYNOISSIJ0ud Sl
S3ISNIdX3 S.33LSNHL
NOISSINNOD S.331SN¥HL

‘S3SN3dXd 31v1isd

‘S1dI303d Wil0d

HWOODNI 3Lvisd

AYVININNS ISV 1d0d3ad TVNId S.33a1SNAL

86-€0" 1} :03A0NddV 1SN 3Lva
101Z€-56 *HIANNN 3SVO

g08 ‘AFuan3 :AWVN 3SVD
1yavaSiam -331SNyl



86/£0/01 21eJd

30ISNIY “WEGSIIM "V MBI

T~ 7

86/10/80 ‘uoday [eur] Jo 1B pMaafald

1uoNa® 1310 pue ‘sfes 1o Suireay Jo aep ‘BuUIpusd SISIBW PUE “DAOQE P)II[JAI 10U 3T I1YM Surso[o 3580 Funoae saniAnoe Jofe

{0 UWIN[o) UL JUNOWY Iejje(] [210]1)

00°00L°E 00°0% 61 +T¥ 9T$ [ Rrdaray 00°0s8°cPs STVLOL
51955y SUIUIBLUDY JO oN[eA
000 00°0 00°G SQ00 pe3ISswWoH g
00°000°C 00°¢ 000 000 S 00°000°T Iaftel], sqe] UBILQUIY Y 05 L
00°00¢s 00°0 00'0 000 $ 007008 FuIpio]) ‘9
00'000°1 000 000 000 S 00°000°1 2IrMILINg/Spood pIoyasnoH 'S
00°00Z 000 000 000 S 00°00Z AL 12IS2YoULM T b
SHA 00°08 00°0¢ S 0008 ysey ‘¢
) SaA 00°001 00'001 S 00°001 SUNCO0E UL UT YSBD) T
SdA 61 ¥LT9T 61'vLT9T S 00°000°0F AMED-HO0ISIAIT [
unoury unoury (s1ossy MQ_CMNEU‘K%O JL1sg =1 pauopueqyY mCO_uQEOunm 2 suaty SIN[BA n._ﬂu._u&.u._nm panpaYyosup) pue _Uoﬂ_._ﬂuﬂumv
1duraxg ual wnoury Iejjog 10 $aA) 4q paaraaay Kuadorg §5377 22)sNUL Aq pajnpayasun) uondiasa 1955y
51985y SUUIRIUSY JO oN[RA spunj/a[es paurIISIa( AN[EA uonnag
/paImsiuupy L[4 1988y
8 L 9 s ¥ € < 1
S6/90/TT  9peq uonmad
86/£0/01 :Sutpug polidd 104
86/£0/01 ‘pInWIGnS e Kaoe)S qog ‘AaIquuig ‘JWEN 358D
9USALL QSN TV AN AWEN STUL dreys o preuod 33pnf  SAA LOLTE-S6 ‘0N 95ED)
SASVD LASSY
1 ageg LHOJdTH GNV AH0DTH ALHAJOUd ALVLSH TVNJIAIANI

I WdO4A



=
ST 1I8'E 00's- upyeeyd oL VI JJsuel] GCECEPESLER 190V O1J)SURIL L6/PT1L
8T9IR'E 00°0L8°¢- Junpeoy 01 VNN J3jsuesy LSPISEESLEH 100V O JSJsueL], Le/slitt
87°989°L 00'0€1- Sunjoay) 0] VAW IRJsuel] [SPOSEESLEH DDV OF JAJSURI] Lessl/u
8T'918°L 68°61 JINVE WO d.00d LSHHHLNT mgsuone WO LSTIaLN L&/1E/01L
68°96L°L 8k 0L MNVH WOHA @O3d LSTEILNI Fuegsuonen IWNOAS LSTHELNI LO/OL/S0
I6SLL'L 1£°81 MANVH WOYA QOHE LSTILLNT JUegsuoneN WOWA LSTEALNI L&/6T/80
OFLSLL vL 61 MNYH WOYd Q.OFd 1STIIINI JuegsuoneN WOHd 1STEAINI LO/TE/LD
9 LELL 6961 ANV E WOYEA AT ISTIEINT quegsuonen WOYd LSTIALNI L6/0E/90
LoLIL L [0'61 MNVH WOEL A0 LSHUALNI JuegsuoneN INOYd LSHHALNI L6/08/50
96'369°L 96’81 NV H WOEd A.OFY LSTIAINI JuegsuoneN WO LSHTAINI L&/I0EVO
00089 L ¥5'61 ANVE WO DT LSTIFLINE JuegsucneN WOYT ISTHALNI L&/1E/E0
¥ 099°L 9Ll NVE WOEL d.D3Y LSTTALNI JuegsuoneN WOWA ISTYALNT L&/8T/T0
V@.h SV 6l TNVH WOHd A.0Td LSTIILN FBgSUOREN WOHA LSTHALNI LO/TE/TO
o eT9'L L6'61 ANVE WOMA QO LSTFIALINT FuegsuoneN WNOHT ISTIFINI 96/1¢/C1
EPE09°L 081 MNVE WO 4,034 LSTEALNI quegsuonen] WOYA LSTIILNI 66/62/11
8€°585°L sT6l MNVE WO A09d ISTIHINI HUBSUONEN WO LSTAHLLNI Q6/1¢/01
£1995°L 0761 MNVE WOYL 40T ISTAAINI AuegsuoneN WOdd LSTIIINI 96/0£/60
£6'9F5°L £6°81 MNVE WOWT .03 LSTYHLINI AuegsuoneN WO LSTIELNI 96/0€/80
OF8TE L ¥ 0T MY NOYd C@OTd LSTIHINI SUBHSUONEN WO LSTHLLINT S6/1€/L0
90°80S°L 1TLl ANV WOMA A.OTd 1STYELINT 96/8T/90
S806Y'L (4944 ANVH WOHL LOTY LSTIALNT 96/1¢/50
00 ‘1SPOSEESLE
“Funoand eIdUF Wolp PSSP 3q 03 1
L8O L 00°'000°61- JunPayD) L VNN 1SRl 1SPISELCLEH 108 0) I3JSUBL] 96/Z0/80
£L°89F'9C £€°69 MNY I WNOEA AOTH LSTIALNI 96/08/v0
OF 66€ 9T 89'7% ANV NOYA A0 LSHEELN 96/67/£0
TL9EE9T €679 JNYH WOEd 409 LSTIILNI 96/6T/T0
9889L XL 1SaqUIA
v 815 Xod "0'd
o1 FLT9T 6T999°€T SED JO 2ES WOy Spadald *3UT “SI9PARf IMUE] ISIGUIA I 96/67/10
06'L09°T 06L09°T S[11ed JO JrEs Wy §p2adold ‘3U] ‘SIap33] S[HED) 1SaqUAA I 96/6L/10
(3} sowereg ($) sisjsueil () ($) YD (§) 1593931] {5) susodaQy uoyoeste1y jo vondussag worj PaATasYy / O PIEd 20U21333Y aeq _
yunosay s|wausnipy J0yoeyy | uonsesmeip
01 [ 8 L 9 13 [ € z 1 —
[ — yumoury puog §6/90/T1 pad 3eQq
86/£0/01 Jpapmigns Leq
sFmaeg [EIOUSD) FUIEN JUNOdOY 86/£0/01 ‘3utpuyg ponad 104
’ LIS06KI5L ‘N (I J2Aedie]
LA 133 YA) HBQUTIN WmMe3y
VN AUREsUoREN SUEN fued Aaomrg qoyg ‘Asmquyg ;awrep] 3seD)
22051, “LIRQSIIM “V IR urep 3sISnIL i
QHODOTY SINTWIESHNGSIA ANV SLAIADTH HSVD ALVLSH SAa LOLTE-S6 ON %D
T 93eg 7 W04




0T'8L0LT  §
OI'8L0°LT
000

000

oI'8LOLT 8

Q00
00
[e1eL
01'8L0°LT  §
mQ sIgsuRl] ¢
mp syusunsnipy o 16'€59
s 61'+1H'9T
000

LA N

uJ s19JSURL],
ul swaunsnipy g

erong
SEUNSoJ 133U ¢

susodaq ¢
PIBAIO] SouBTRg]

PFEFOLE6TL WMOd0Y

B

TIWHOA

000 O ELO' 1ysuel] Sunsod feury HTEEEPESLEH 1008 01 J9SURL], 86/97/60
0T ELO'Y 69°S ANV E WOHE @OTd LSTHILNI ¥ N URESUONEN 86/9T/60
'L90°F sgol JNYH WOUS A.03d LSTIHLNI MANVASNOLLVYN 86/1¢/80
90°L50°Y wol ANYE WO 40T L1STIILNI MENVESNOLLVN 86/1£/L0
vL9v0'y £9°01 ANVE WORA AOT LSTHALNI ANVESNOLLVN 86/0£/90
[['9€0°Y 196 JNYE WOYd A.J3d 1STJALNE JNVISNOLLYN 86/6T/50
057970 [4:34] 6667 ey 153 MNVASNOLLVN 86/08/F0
8C9I0'Y €01 666°C S1EY 1521 MANVHESNOLLYN R6/1E/E0
£0°900'F 176 6667 1Ly I1s2Iau] NegsuoneN WO LSTUALNE 86/LT/TO
T8 966°E ¥8'6 666'7 ARy 1s21910] juegsuouen WO LSTITLNI B6/0€/10
R6'086°E £9°01 MNVE WOEA A.0Td LSTHALNE juegsuaneN WOHA LSTAALNI L&1ETT
09¥sL XL ‘sued
v 'S 0205 WIS 01
L9L6'C 00°051 4sed pate guic £T L6/01/TL
££°9T8°E sosl SINVE WOYA 0T LSTHALNI NuegsuoneN WOML 1STAAINIT L6/8T/1L
(5) @aueiRg {g) sraysuel] ($) ($) s (3) 1sa1a101 () smsodaq nonoesuely () ucnduosa(] woLf PaAladay ; OL Pred OUBIYY s
umosay sjusunsnipy 10 423> TOUSBSUel],
il 6 8 [4 9 S ¥ £ z I
-~

LINY I Jumoury puog S6/90/CH palni 2leg

86/€0/01 pamqng sl

sulAes [RISUSLD) ISUEN JUNO3oY 86/£0/01 ‘Jupug polad 104

, £L9906¥9-5L ‘N (1 1o4edxe],

PPTPGECHTL Hequinpy JUN02dy
VN opgsueneN SUEN AUt Kavelg qog ‘Asquig ‘aureN ¥5€D)
SRS “WRASISAL "V IR IOWEN 9MSTUL .
’ @HODTY SINTWIASHNLESIA ANV SLJAIADTE HSVD LVLISH sud LOLZES6 ‘0N 85
T afed



orgio’r § avueRy [EI0] I8N 0T 9sSUPS  $ [LICAR
0T'8L0°LT ul s1aysuel] ¢
000 o] sjusunsafpy o
0I'gi0’0s  $ 0L
oU8L0°LT  § Tegng
0U'8L0°LT NG ssiel] o
000 nE siwsunsafpy 0 16€59 s3unsog 1sarRIuf g
00'000°€T =P € 61'FTH 9T susods ¢
000 pIgauo,] aouereqd sferoy, woday
o1'gLo’y % [E10L
o1BLOY uf sI5jsuel] 7
000 uf siweunsnlpy g
00°0 s oL
00°0 $ [ex0qng
00°0 mQ sBjsmey
000 mp sweunsulpy o 00'0 sfunsod 1sa101u] @
00'0 SPRYD P 000 sisodaq 0
000 premIO 23UE[Rg 6TEEEPESLE MO

 WdOA

uI'BLOY oL €L0'F NMOIY YIAGN W01 U] Iajsuel], PETPEEEGT] J00€ WOLY JoJsUel ] 86/9T/60
00'S 00°¢ Funy>ayy of VININ 19JsURIL PPCFPOEL6T1# 100V WOy 13jsuel] L6MFTITL
(§) soumeg ($) saogsueay s) (5) sa00yD (5) 1sa3910] ($) susodagy uonaesirel] 30 uonduasaq Wo1g PoARIYY [ 0L PTEd acnatagey arq
N0y sjuemasnpy ’ ' 10503y | uonoesuer),
ol 6 8 L 9 b3 4 |3 1
pofd 2
LTINV1d nmoury puog $6/90/C1 patd Aed
86/£0/01 penIuqrg e
Bu uad 10
DNIHADIHD TVIANAO FAUEN] JURCIIY 86/£0/01 rpuy _uo.h p ]
: 0 1akedxe)
GIEEEPECLE SIBQUHAN IO L9906¥9-¢L N I
YN regsuonen BumN yueg .
J2ASIUY ‘WRSIIM, "V R By 315U, Bl qog “Aaiquiy :amreN ase))
QHOOTY SINIWASYNGSIA ANV SLAIIOTA HSVD ALVISH Saa LOLTES6 0N 35D
v :afeq




SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts

$27.078.10 25% of First $5,000
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $22.078.10 10% of Next $45,000
Less -45,000.00 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -950,000.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance 0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMMISSION

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Parag

Case Clerk
Photocopy/Duplication Expense
Distribution Expenses

Paralegal Expense

Postage

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 95-32707 DRS
Debtor: Embrey, Bob Stacey

t. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

09/09/96

09/12/96

09/16/96

11/12/96

03/30/97

06/02/97

019/26/97

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $27,078.10
$27,078.10 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00
Less - $5,000.00 {$1,250 Maximum)
Balance $22,078.10 10% of Next $45,000 $2,207.81
Less - $22,078.10 {($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less - $0.00 (547,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED: $3,457.81
Less Previously Paid Compensation: $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $3,457.81
2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES
The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:
CLERK: Case Clerk 1 hour @ 25.00 / hour $25.00
Update pleadings file and index, claims and correspondence.
PARA.: Paralegal Expense 0.5 hours @ 50.00 / hour $25.00
Update financial document files, reconcile bank accounts.
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 1 page @ 5.00 / page $5.00
Bankruptcy pleadings.
CLERK: Case Clerk 1 hour @ 25.00 / hour $25.00
Organized and updated pleading index and file, and documents file.
CLERK: Case Clerk 1.5 hours @ 25.00 / hour $37.50
Organized and updated pleadings files and index, correspondence and
banking files.
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 hours @ 50.00 / hour $10.00
Bank statement reconciliations for March and April 1997,
PARA: Paralegal Expense 1.3 hours @ 50.00 / hour $65.00
Review Claims Register and Trustee notes, and prepare Objections to
Claims and Orders, file with Court and serve parties.
POST: Postage | charge @ 2.39/ charge $2.39

09/30/97

Bankruptcy mailout.



Case Number
Debtor

10/02/97

10/06/97

11/03/97

11/21/97

12/10/97

09/20/98

09/20/98

09/20/98

TOTAL EXPE

Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED:

: 95-32707 DRS
: Embrey, Bob Stacey
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 10.14 / charge $10.14
Bankruptcy mailout.
DISTRI: Distribution Expenses 1 run @ 15.17 / run $15.17
Fee Application and serve parties.
CLERK: Case Clerk 0.3 hours @ 25.00 / hour £7.50
Organize and update pleadings.
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.3 hours @ 50.00 / hour $15.00
Review file and conference with Trustee, prepare second demand letter
and fax to Debtor's attorney.
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.8 hours @ 50.00 / hour $40.00
Calls with EPI and NationsBank regarding closed bank accounts,
transfers, disbursements and install to fix problems.
: Paraq 1 hour @ 65.00 / hour $65.00
Import Claims Register from PACER and prepare claims analysis,
review pleadings and pull Orders.
PARA.: Paralegal Expense 1.5 hours @ 65.00 / hour $97.50
Input Trustee expenses and Court Costs, review Forms 1 and 2 and
prepare lst draft of Final Report.
PARA: Paralegal Expense 1 hour @ 65.00 / hour $65.00
Review bank statements and prepare Supplemental Final Report, send
to UST for approval.
Subtotal for $65.00
Subtotal for CLERK $95.00
Subtotal for COPY $5.00
Subtotal for DISTRI $15.17
Subtotal for PARA $317.50
Subtotal for POST $12.53
NSES CALCULATED: $510.20
Less Previously Paid Expenses: $0.00
$510.20
$3,968.01

TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

DATED: 10/03/98



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 95-32707 DRS
Debtor: Embrey, Bob Stacey

SIGNED ~~ A © — TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
8117 Preston Road

700 Preston Commons West
Dallas, TX 75225




; STAN ::.I ‘.E:‘:..) rOiRT
ASTERY NKiﬂ‘i : ?;Q\ dFDTJEE;(AS
U5 v am
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT—--- . p'wy’
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS g™ % 8400w couar
DeFUTY. —

.

In Re: Bob Stacey Erbrey
Case Number 95-32707

Chapter 7
Debtor(s)
BILL OF COURT COSTS
To-__Linda Pavne

First Natl Bank Bldg Ste 300
Paris TX 75460

Notice is hereby given that court costs {and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable)

are due and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of
§ -0~

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES

53 .25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed priorto 1/1/87. $§  N.A.

$ .50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 and after. $ N.A.
NOTE: For cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.

PROCESSING CLAIMS
$ .25 per claim in excess of 10. claims @ $ .25 each.§ __ N.A.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
Chapter 7 Adversary Proceedings filed @ $120.00 each § _ N-A.

TOTAL AMOUNTDUE  §_-0-

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court.

Date: _jype 23, 1998 JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of Court
REBECCA WILLIS

By: Deputy Clerk
NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only:
Court Costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing.
The Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



% pANRRUTTEL 07 T
Lyene 2
Mark A. Weisbart £k
Texas Bar No. 21102650 “ |8'{
Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Collins 0t 3 7 28 i

v

700 Preston Commons West
8117 Preston Road

Dallas, TX 75225 L S ,
(214) 750-0722 Y e ﬂ_Maa?U’f‘
(214) 373-0826 (FAX) /"

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:
) CASE NO. 95-32707-S

BOB STACEY EMBREY,

DEBTOR

ORDER GRANTING FINAL APPLICATION FQR PAYMENT OF FEES AND EXPENSES

On this day came on for consideration the Final Application for Payment of Fees and
Reimbursement of Expenses filed by Creel & Atwood and Mark A. Weisbart (collectively
“Applicants™. The Court finds that appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing were providéd,
and that cause exists to grant the Application. Wherefore, it is

ORDERED that the A-ppli‘cation is approved; and it is further

ORDERED that Applicants are awarded $4,000 for services performed and reimbursement

of expenses as attorneys for the Trustee.

DATED: éZZs éa;g 5 Z , 1992

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ORDER GRANTING FINAL APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND EXPENSES - Solo Page %



Mark A. Weisbart .

Texas Bar No. 21102650 SRR
CREEL & ATWOOD, P.C. B
1600 Pacific Avenue, Suite 3100 . 1

Dallas, Texas 75201-3566 L
214/720-0110 T
214/720-2225 (Fax)

CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS £OD
SHERMAN DIVISION m 2 8 ,Eg%
IN RE: §
§
BOB STACEY EMBREY, §  CASENO.95-32707-DRS
§ (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. §
RD TING TR E’ DED
APPLICATION FOR INTERIM DISBURSAL OF FUNDS

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the Trustee’s Amended Application for Interim
Disbursal of Funds (the "Application") filed by Mark A. Weisbart, Chapter 7 Trustee. After
consideration of the Application, the arguments presented by counsel and finding that notice was
proper, it is the opinion of this Court that the Application should be GRANTED.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Trustee’s Amended Application for Interim
Disbursal of Funds is GRANTED; and it is further

ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee disburse the sum of $19,000.00 from the Chapter 7
estate of the Debtor to North Texas Production Credit Association to be divided with Tom Green
National Bank in accordance with that certain settlement agreement between North Texas Production

Credit Association and Tom Green National Bank; and it is further

ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE'S AMENDED
APPLICATION FOR INTERIM DISBURSAL OF FUNDS - Page 1
embrey\ord-int.dis. \D‘



ORDEREDthat the balance of the Chapter 7 estate assets in the amount of $7,274.19 be held

by the Chapter 7 Trustee until further order of this Court.

SIGNED this 7 fz«gday of _M, 1996.

STATES BANKRUPTC

ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE’S AMENDED
APPLICATION FOR INTERIM DISBURSAL OF FUNDS - Page 2
embrey\ord-int.dis.



6.

7.

. 11 U.S.C. Sec.507(a)(1)

Court Costs and Fees

. 11 US.C. Sec.503(b)X1)A)

Preservation of

A. Transportation

B. Storage

C. Wages

D. Estate Share FICA
E. Insurance

F. Upkeep

G. Others (itemize)

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties

. 11 US.C. Sec. S03(b)(2)

Compensation and

Reimbursement

A. Compensation of Trustee

B. Expenses of Trustee

C. Compensation of
Attorney to Trustee

Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

U.S. Trustee fees

Other (list)

TOTALS:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

%)) (2) (3) 4
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
§

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,457.81 3,457.81 0.00 3,457.81
510.20 510.20 0.00 510.20
4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$7.968.01 $7.968.01 $4,000.00 $3.968.01




Claim Amount

No. Claimed
4B 7,274.19
7.274.19

SCHEDULE D
SECURED CLAIMS
Amount Not Amount Previously
Determined Allowed Paid Due
7,274.19 7,274.19  $19,000.00 7,274.19
7.274.19 7.274.19 $19,000.00 7.274.19

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim
No.

Name of Creditor

1

Claim
No.

Name of Creditor

4B BOATMENS FIRST NATL
BANK OF

Per court order payment made to

North Texas Producetion Credit Assn.

and Tom Green Bank.

Boatmens

succeeded to interest of Tom Green

Bank.



SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

'6)) (2) 3 4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $ $

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a}b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(d) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(B) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Basis
TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $39,376.79
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: $



EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 95-32707 Page 1 Date: October 03, 1998
Debtor Name: Embrey, Bob Stacey Claim Class, Priority Sequence
Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Scheduled Claimed Allowed
4B BOATMENS FIRST NATL BANK OF Secured - $0.00 $7.274.19 $7,274.1!T
100 AMARILLO - SAN ANGELO CTR Successor in interest to Tom Green National Bank.
100 PO DRAWER 911
SAN ANGELQ, TX 76902
Subtotal for Class Secured $0.00 $7.274.19 $7.274.19
T ABILENE CATILE FEEDERS Urocored oo 3298093 5278993

400 PO BOX 5336
400 ABILENE TX 79608

2 NORTH TEXAS PRODUCTION CREDIT  Unsecured $60,000.00 $19,773.59 30.00
400 H DEWAYNE HALE - HIALE ASTON Amended by Claim No. 3.
400 600 N PEARL STE 2450
DALLAS TX 75201
3 NORTH TEXAS PRODUCTION CREDIT  Unsecured $60,000.00 $19,773.59 $19.773.59
400 H DEWAYNE HALE - IALE ASTON
400 600 N. PEARL, Suite 2450
DALLAS, TEXAS 75201
4A BOATMENS FIRST NATL BANK OF Unsecured $0.00 $9,780.95 $9,780.93
400 AMARILLO - SAN ANGELO CTR
400 PO DRAWER 911
SAN ANGELO, TX 76902
5 NASHVILLE LIVESTOCK COMM. Unsecured $6,000.00 $7,032.32 $7.032.32

400 207 CR 20
400 NASHVILLE, AR 71852
3 RED RIVER CO Unsecured $0.00 8287 $0.00
400 C/O LORRI MICHEL Withdrawn by Marion Damen 10/8/97.
400 PO BOX 17428
AUSTIN, TX 78760

Subtotal for Class Unsecured $129,000.00 $59,233.25 $39,376.79

Case Totals: $129,000.00 $66,507.44 $46,650.98

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

09/23/1997 Last Date to File Claims: 06/16/97 95-32707 drs Page 1

Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 09/14/97
Bob Stacey Embrey

A M W R R M M NS ek b e W e e e e n e e e e em e R e e em M R e A wh e e e b o M Am e L ST Me A T A AR e e e = = e e en W W B W e o

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks

Filed and Allowed
No: 1 Filed: 04/03/97 Filed Amt:

2,789.93 g ‘

Abilene Cattle Feeders CD}‘
PO box 5338 ) A
Abilene TX 79608
Ne: 2 Filed: 04/17/97 Filed Amt:

19,773.59 g Amended by 3

North Texas Production Credit
H Dewayne Hale - Hale Aston
600 N Pearl Ste 2450

Dallas TX 75201

MR M R ED R M SN SR R RS WS ER SR A A W M eh M SR R W R %R WP T TR R ND MR MR SR R ED MR G b e e ey e P T ST P P e WP N S WS MmN R M Em Am M R AW AN AN G AR AR MR GRS Dk e e e e

No: 3 Filed: 04/30/97 Filed Amt:

North Texas Production Credit

H Dewayne Hale - Hale Aston ‘ l’
600 N Pearl Ste 2450 O K
Dallas TX 75201

B M i D e e b W M W N MR SN me T ER e ke N MR GE N MR R SR SR SR e R e S e e e e M ey M e e e M e = ey e AT WE MR T R WP SR G AN 4R W WP AL A GE D G WD D GE G D G W A A A

No: 4 Filed: 06/06/97 Filed amt:
9,780.95 g
Boatmens First Natl Bank of 7,274.19 s
Amarillo - San Angelo Ctr 17,055.14 Total ()[,
PO Drawer 911 )
San Angelo TX 76902
No: 6§ Filed: 06/12/97 Filed Amt:
7,032.32 g /L
Nashville Livestock Comm. O \
207 CR 20
Nashville, AR 71852
: i 2% 7 i : ;
No 6 Fllm’( 08/08/9 Fllgg‘?‘;\t 5 DJS&.NQ;L-J\J( o 4‘—“”
Red River Co ‘o
c/0 Lorri Michel Otgect - @, y a J;Ocr%e
PO Box 17428 3@«# So

%??Ef?-??-???f?----_-----_---____-_-___-___--__---________--féiuLu_Jz1Qﬁ&wl---



INRE

Embrey, Bob Stacey

The undersigned Trustee of the estate

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
§
§
§
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

CASE NO. 95-32707-DRS

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered Orders which have become final, and which disp

the Trustee's Final Report, all Applications for Comp

Court before final distribution can be made.

hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report of Proposed

ose of all Objections to Claims, all objections to
ensation, and all other matters which must be determined by the

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such distribution unless
written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee,

1.

2.

BALANCE ON HAND

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $3,968.01
TO BE PAID ¥(NOTE)

SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $110.09
*NOTE)

PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)

UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)

OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00
PAID *(NOTE)

TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: {17 >~ 33 U C '"'Q

Mark A. Weisbart
Chapter 7 Trustee

$4,078.10

$4,078.10

$0.00



PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 95-32707 Page 1 Date: Qctober 3, 1998
Debtor Name: Embrey, Bob Stacey

Claim#  Payee Name Class Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance  Proposed Pymt  Funds Remaining

Beginning Balance $4,078.10

Claim Type - TRUSTEE

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Fees  Admin $3,457.81 $0.00 $3,457.81 $3,457.81 $620.29
COMPENSATION Percent Paid:  100.00 %
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Exp  Admin $510.20 $0.00 $510.20 $510.20 $110.09
EXPENSES Percent Pald:  100.00 %
Subtotal For Claim Type $3,968.01 $0.00 $3,968.01 $3,963.01
Subtotals For Class Administrative  100.0000 % $3,968.01 $0.00 $3,968.01 $3,968.01

Claim Type 100 - Secured Claims

4B BOATMENS FIRST NATL Sec 100 $7,274.19 $1g, 000.00 $7.274.19 $110.09 $0.00
BANK OF Percent Paid:  1.51 %
AMARILLO - SAN ANGELO
CTR
PO DRAWER 911

SAN ANGELO, TX 76902

Subtotal For Claim Type 100 $7.214.19 $0.00 $7,274.19 $110.09

Subtotals For Class Secured 1.5i34 % $7,214.19 $0.00 $7.274.19 $110.09

Claim Type 400 - General Unsecured Claims

I ABILENE CATTLE FEEDERS  Unsec 400 $2.789.93 $0.00 $2,789.93 £0.00 $0.00
PO BOX 5336 Percent Paid:  0.00 %
ABILENE TX 79608

3 NORTH TEXAS PRODUCTION  Unsec 400 s1977359  $0.00 $773.59 $0.00 $0.00
CREDIT Percent Paid: 0. 007
H DEWAYNE HALE - HALE
ASTON

600 N. PEARL, Suite 2450
DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

4A BOATMENS FIRST NATL Unsec 400 $9,780.95 $0.00 $9,780.95 $0.00 30.00
BANK OF Percent Paid:  0.00 %
AMARILLO - SAN ANGELQ
CTR
PO DRAWER 911

SAN ANGELO, TX 76902

5 NASHVILLE LIVESTOCK Unsec 400 $7,032.32 $0.00 $7,032.32 $6.00 $0.00
COMM. Percent Paid:  0.00 %
207 CR 20

NASHVILLE, AR 71852




. PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION
Case Number: 95-32707 Page 2 Date: October 3, 1998
Debtor Name: Embrey, Bob Stacey
Claim#  Payee Namc Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance  Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Claim Type 400 - General Unsecured Claims
Subtotal For Claim Type 400 $39,376.79 $0.00 $20,376.79 $0.00
Subtotals For Class Unsecured .00 $3937679  $0.00 $20,376.79 $0.00
<< Totals > > $50,618.99 $19 ,000.00 $31,618.99 $4,078.10 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's ruli

ngs on administrative expenses,
proposed distribution,

contest of claims, and/or objections made to this



